

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

RULES – National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme - Tamil Nadu – Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2008 – Amendment to Rules 2, 5 and 6 – Notification – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.102

Dated: 11.9.2009

Read:

- (1) Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.208 dated 7.7.2008 (G.O. (Ms) No.114, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department, dated 7.7.2008.)
- (2) Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.180 dated 21.7.2009 (G.O. (Ms) No.69, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department, dated 21.7.2009.)

ORDER:

In the Notification first read above, the Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules was notified. It is proposed to amend Rules 2, 5 and 6 of the Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2008.

2. The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Extraordinary Gazette</u> dated the 11th September, 2009.

(By order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press,

Chennai-600 079. (for publication of Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated 11.9.2009 and to supply 1000 copies to the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9)

The Director of Stationery and Printing, Chennai-600 002.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Saidapet, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (Except Chennai District).

All Project Officers, District Rural Development Agency.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110 114.

All Treasury Officers.

Contd....

All Panchayat Union Commissioners through the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

All Secretaries to Government, Chennai-9.

The Director of Information and Public Relations, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-6/18/35.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Secretary to Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Law (Rural Development & Panchayat Raj-Scrutiny) Department, Chennai-9.

The Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Finance/Law), Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

Stock file/Spare copy.

//Forwarded/By Order//

SECTION OFFICER.

<u>APPENDIX</u>

NOTIFICATION

Whereas certain draft amendment to the Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2008, were published, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 32 of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005), vide notification of the Government of Tamil Nadu in the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department number 180 dated the 21st July, 2009 in the Gazette of Tamil Nadu, Extraordinary, Part III, Section 1(a) dated the 21st July, 2009 inviting objections and suggestions from persons likely to be affected thereby before the expiry of a period of fifteen days from the date of publication of the notification in the official Gazette;

And whereas Gazette copies of the draft amendment rules in which they were published were made available to the public on 21st July, 2009.

And whereas no objection or suggestion has been received from any person in this regard.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (1) of Section 32 of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005), the Government hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2008.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules,-

- (1) in rule 2, after clause (c), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
- "(ca) "Society" means the Society for the Administration of Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund registered under the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975 for the purpose of these Rules";
 - (2) for rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "5. Authority to administer the State Fund. The Society shall be the authority to Administer the State Fund. The Society is authorized to receive the funds sanctioned by the Central Government and released from National Fund to the State Fund and also draw and credit the State share to the State Fund and release the same to the District Rural Development Agencies. The Collector and Chairman, District Rural Development Agency concerned shall in turn release the fund to the Blocks or Village Panchayats or other implementing agencies, if any, for the purpose of implementation of the Scheme. The Society shall monitor the operation of the State Fund and shall furnish accounts and utilization certificate to State Government, Central Government and the Accountant General.";

(3) in rule 6, after the expression "State Employment Guarantee Council" the expression "and the Society" shall be added.".

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

//True copy//

SECTION OFFICER.